
t,­

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Office of Inspector General
 

Atlanta Field Office - Audit Division
 
303 Chamblee Tucker Rd 

Atlanta, GA 30341 

April 29, 2003 ( 

MEMORAUM 

TO: Dan Craig 
Regional Direc 

l"ROM: Ga 1. Bard 
Field Offce Director 

SUBJECT: Review 
 of Emetgency Management Perfonna.ceGrt
 

Maine Emergency Mangement Agency 
Audit Reprt No. EMA-06-03

\. . .
 
The Offce of Inpector General (OIG) 
 audited the FY 2000 and 2001 Emergency 
Management Perfonnance Grats (EMPG) awarded to the Maine Emergency 
Mangêment Agency (MEMA). The objective of the audit was to determne whether 
MEMA accounte for and expended EMPG fuds according to federal regulations and ¡, 

FEMA guidelùies. 

The EMPG award to MEMA totaled $5,448,153 and contained 
 fuding for two separte 
activities, as follows: 

FY 2000 FY 2001 
EMPG- Non1'errorism $2,447,988 $2,51 i ,28 i 
EMPG - Terrorism 243.609 '~... 245.275 

$2.69-1.597 $2.756.556 

The non-terrorism porton of the award provided fuds to address State and local need in 
the areas of disaster mitigation, preparedess, response, and recovery. Th~ terrorism 
portion, on the other hand, provided fuds for activities that enhanced the State and local 
governents' ability to prepare fòr, respond to, and recover from acts of 
 terrorism 
involving w~pons of 
 mass destrction.. The terrorism award provided i 00 percent
Federal-fudig~The-non-ter-oÅsm-award-provided-for-êost-sharg-of-51-percerit-Federalc----.-~---. 
parcipation and 47 percent State paricipation. ;
 

( 

"" 

/4 
,­



The audit covered the period October 1999 to September 2001. Durg this period,
 

MEMA claimed $5,448,153 (see Exhbit) and reived FEMA fuds of$3,044,495 under 
the FY s 2000 and 2oo1EMPG. The audit included a review of grt accountig and
 

expenditusofMEMAand, two County goverents (,incoln and Sagadoc) tht 
received EMPG fudig frm MEMA. 

The OIG perfonned the audit under the authority of the Inspetor General Act of 1978, .as 
amended and acrdg to generaly acepte goverent auditig standads. The audit 
included tests. of MEMA's and the aforementioned local governents' accountig 
records, a judgmental sample of expenditus, and other auditig procedures consider
 

necessar under the cirumtacés. 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

MEMA's claim included questioned costs of 
 $358,04 (lEMA sha $265,722) resultig 
from unsupport costs, duplicate chages, and the unuthorized car over and lat use 
of fuds provided to local goverents. 

A. Non;. Terrrism Actvties. Feder regulation (44 CFR 13.20) reuis grt reipients 

~' to mainta suprtg doumentation for all chages to 'fed progr and limts' 
reimburement to ac costs. However, MEMA' s claifor non-terrrism activities 
included $196,581 of 
 trvel and other expees (utilities, supplies, etc.).tht were 
either ~support or duplicative in natu. Thus, the OIG questions these chages.
, i

Speêifically, MEMA claimed $489,750 for trvel and other expenses under the FY 
2001"áward. However, MEMA's detaled accountig records for these two cost 
categories reflecte aCtul expenses of only $379,146, resultig in an unsupport 
difference of $1 lO,604. 

of the sameçosts for tfvel and other expensesundeMEMA also. claimed $78,714 


both the FY 2001 and FY 2000 awards. applicable to FY 200.These costs Were
r'" . . . ..... ,...., .' . ....

Similarly, MEMAclaimed $7,263 of the same costs for trvel and other e~penses 
under both the FY 1999 and 2000 awards. These costs were applicable to FY 1999. 

B. Terrorism Actvities. MEMA'sclai for terrrism activities included unupported 
and duplicate chiges of $ 100,722. AdditiOnally, tbe claim retlçç~e:KpeliSeS of 
$60,737 tht wer neither obligate nor spent with the grt perfornán~ period. 
Accordingly, the OIG questions 
 these chages of$161,459. 

" 

. Unsupported Chages. MEMA claimed $83,600 of salar costs for a terrorism 
progrm manager under the FY 2000($43,600) and 200L($40,000)a~ards. 
However,-the-progr-manager.p()sition-was-vacant.durg-th~se-permls-anù-no 
such costs were incured. ;
 

2 



Similarly, under the FY2001 award, MEMA claimed salar and frge benefit 
(worker's compenation and 

State retiement) costs of$24,900 and $8,720, 
respectively, for a projec offcer. However, actul salar costs of the employee 
totaled only $23,862, andlio costs wer incur for the frge benefits because 
the employee was not eligible to reeive them. Thus, $9,758 of the claim was 
unsupport. 

. UnexpendedGrtØâlàn~,i Fedralregulation(44CFR 13.23) reuirMEMA 
to obligate grt fuds withi the fiscal yea covere by the awards and to 
 expend 

applied to EMPG fuds provided to 
local governents. .'llo\Ve~~r,theOIGdetedthatMEMA did not monitor 
the local govermepl$ta.vi~~stodetee whether unobligate fuds 

fuds 90'daYsthereftr.These term also 


remained at the erdø'tlefi$,~yçfudigperiòd. . As a result, several local 

goyern~nts hauiQbl'8l~~t fudst(qding$60,737atthe end of FY 2001
 

tht weJ.. ecaredø. verandreêd for use in FY200. 2.. . .. . . ~ _. . -- . . . . - ... . .. .. . . .
 

Local.Gòv~n1ítt 
Cumberland 
Kennebe 
Andïscogg 
Oxford . 

. Hancock. 
Portland 

'CouncilofGøyt. 
Gr. 

.'Knox Couniyi 
Total 

Aiount . 
. !\4\!"çe 

$ 78,899 
86,816 
20,00 

700. ., .
 
6,000 

. 37;500 
l4~966 

S2SI~l81 

Amount 
Obligate 
9/30/01 
$57,513 

60,279 
17,199 
5,746 
1,166 

37,324 
11.217 

$190.44 

AIount 
Ouestioli~ 
$ 21,386 

26,537 
2,801 
1,254 
4,834 

.176 
3.749 

$60.737 

· Duplicate Chages, .' MEMA Chiiined$7 ,364 ofthe Same charges for trvel and 
.... ~uipment underbo~~eiFf~o.9o.~~FY 2001' awards. The OIGdeteed 
that onlY'$6,414()ftl($~c~~es:\Vel"~,Ilcable to FY 2000. and $950to~ii. 
2...001. CODS.'. uen. ,..tl..,y...'........d.....tm....,... .....l...i. ca...........te.....'...'..'....c.....,.Iû.. '.. .......... ..... .... Q.f... ..'...'$(jA 14.were ma under theFY 2001 
awar and $950 unde lleFY 2000 awar. 

;
 

3 

http:ca...........te.....'...'..'....c.....,.I�
http:tl..,y...'........d.....tm


/
 

RECOMMNDATIONS 

The OIG reommends tht the Regional Director: 

1. Disallow the $358,04 of questioned costs; and 

2. Require MEMA to develop wrttn procedures to ensure tht 
 any fuds provided to 
local governents tht remain unobligated at the end 
 of the perfonnance perod ar 
timely retued to FEMA. 

DISCUSSION WIH MAAGEMENT AN AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 

We discussed the results of our audit with MEMA and FEMA offcials on Februar 7, 
2003. MEMA offcials concur with our fidigs.
 

Puuat to FEMA Intrction 1270;1, please advise 

the Atlanta 
 Field Offce - Audit 

Division byJune 30, 2003, of actions taen to implement our recommendations. Should 
you have any questions concerng ths rert pleae contat me or David Kimble at
 

(770) 220-5242. 

4 



Exhibit 

Maie Emergency Management Agency
 

Auguta Maie 
Schedule of Questioned Costs 

Amount Amount Amount 
EMPG Program Awarded Claimed Ouestioned 
Non- Terrorism (FY 200) $2,447,988 $2,447,988 $ 7,263 

Terrorism (FY 2000) , 243,609 443,609 189,318 
Non-Terrorism (FY 200 1) 2,511,281 2,511,281 44,550 
Terrorism (FY 2001) 245.275 245.275 116.909 

$5.448.153 $5.448.153 $358.040 

~, 

'\ 

5 


